Article 4 paragraph (1) 
and paragraph (2)

1. The Company’s Authorized Capital amounts to
Rp3,266,830,889,100.00 (three trillion two hundred sixty-six
billion eight hundred thirty million eight hundred eighty-nine
thousand one hundred Rupiah), divided into 32,668,308,891
(thirty-two billion six hundred sixty-eight million three
hundred eight thousand eight hundred ninety-one) shares,
each with a nominal value of Rp100.00 (one hundred Rupiah).

2. Of such authorized capital, 72.38% (seventy-two point three
eight percent), or 23,646,668,691 (twenty-three billion six
hundred forty-six million six hundred sixty-eight thousand six
hundred ninety-one) shares, with a total nominal value of
Rp2,364,666,869,100.00 (two trillion three hundred sixty-four
billion six hundred sixty-six million eight hundred sixty-nine
thousand one hundred Rupiah), have been issued and fully
paid up to the Company by the respective shareholders, with
the details and nominal value of the shares as set out below.

1. The Company’s Authorized Capital amounts to
Rp19,000,000,000,000.00 (nineteen trillion Rupiah), divided
into 190,000,000,000 (one hundred ninety billion) shares,
each with a nominal value of Rp100.00 (one hundred
Rupiah).

2. Of such authorized capital, 25.14% (twenty-five point one four
percent), or 47,774,192,732 (forty-seven billion seven hundred
seventy-four million one hundred ninety-two thousand
seven hundred thirty-two) shares, with a total nominal value
of Rp4,777,419,273,200.00 (four trillion seven hundred
seventy-seven billion four hundred nineteen million two
hundred seventy-three thousand two hundred Rupiah), have
been issued and fully paid up to the Company by the